3" & 4" Lift-Out

Installation Manual
with Repair Parts List

---------------------------
................

| : i R i d:igj:

; i : H i

| i \/:-l:---- -L ------ -_1:-------‘&
(4RSHOWN) | /[ |

11" TOPRAL l . ,

/ SUPPORT . .
/ PAGE 9 | | @
BAIL ASSEMBLY / , . appROVED
AND CHAIN :
PAGE 8 / ’\q A

_______________

" INTERMEDIATE
GUIDE BRACKET
' PAGE 10 -

3" & 4"
LIFT-OUT RAIL

23833A285




' cmnefvv

Read these safety warmngs first before mstallmg,
servicing, of operating any pump.

GENEHAL

1. Mbst decidenits cafi be avoided by using
COMMON SENSE:

2. Redd the operation ahd maintenance
instruction manual supplied with the pump.

3. Do not wear loose clothing that can become
entangled in the impeller or other moving parts.

4. This pump is desighed to handle materials which
could cause illness or disease through direct
exposure.

Wear adequate protectlve cIothnng when working
on the pump or plpmg

ELECTRICAL

5. To reduce the risk of electrical shock, pump must
be properly grounded in accordance with the
National Electric Code and all applicable state and
local codes and ordinances.

6. To reduce risk of electrical shock, disconnect the
pump from the power source before handling or
servicing.

7. Any wiring to be done on pumps should be done by
a qualified electrician.

8. Never operate a pump with a power cord that has
frayed or brittle insulation.

9. Never let cords or plugs lay in water.

10. Never handle connected power cords with wet
hands.

PUMPS

11. Pump builds up heat and pressure during operation,
allow time for pump to cool before handling or
servicing.

12. Only qualified personnel should install, operate or

_ repair pump.

13. Keep clear of suction and discharge openings. po
A NOT insert fingers in pump with power connected.
14. Do not pump hazardous material not recommended

for pump (flammable, caustic, etc.).

15. Make sure lifting handles are securely fastened
each time before lifting.

16. Do not lift j pump by the power cord.

17. Do not exceed manufacturer's recommendation for
maximum performance, as this could cause the
motor to overheat. ‘

18. Secure the pump in its operating position so it can-
not tip over, fall or slide.

19. Keep hands and feet away from impeller when
power is connected.

23833A285

20. Submérsible Non-Cloé plit  fiot Approvad for
use inf swimming pools, récré idnaf watsr
instaliations, decotatlve fountalds or Ay inis
wheré human contact with fHe puriped fitid is /
common. B

21. Do not opéfaté plimp without satety devicas it
place.

22. For hazardous Iocatioris, u$e pdmps thaf dré iisfsd
and classified for such locétionis.

IMPORTANT! FE. Myers is not responsiblé for
losses, injury or death resultlng from a fallure to

observe these safety precautions, misuse br abuee of
pumps or equipment.

GENERAL INFORMATION: |
Lift-Out Models: These inistructions ¢ cover the SRA-Sﬁ
SRA-4040, SRAX-33 and SRAX-4040 gutde ral
systems. The SRAX-33 and SRAX-4040 &ré
Underwriters Laboratories and Factory Mutudl
approved and listed explosion proof fot hazardbis
sewage locations Class 1, Division 1, Groups C and D.
The SRA-33 and SRAX-33 are de3|gned tor &li Myers 3
inch horizontal flanged discharge pumps. Thé,
SRA-4040 and SRAX-4040 are designed for 4-iricH

horizontal, flanged discharge pumps welghmd 1éss than
225 pounds.

General Construction: The base on all the models is
made of ASTM A536 ductile iron (see fig. 1). The
mounting flange on all of the models is made of AS‘i‘M
A48 Class 30 cast iron. The rail guude locating “m§
and all fasteners are made of 300 seriés stainless steél.
Gaskets are constructed of neoprene rubber maiehal
Both the 3 and 4-inch elbows are constructed of ASTM
A48 Class 125 cast iron. The explosion proof rhodels
have 260 yellow brass sleeved onto the Iocatlng plns _
and facing the mounting plate to meet the non-sparking
requirements.

Lift-Out Chain: Myers offers im—out chain paCKages ror
each pump we manufacture. Packages vary depending
on the pump design and requirements. Edch I| -out
chain package is desngned to mount to the top of the

pump and allow the pump to be safely hoisted up the
guide rail.

Rail Support Brackets: The SRA-33/SRAX :33 and
SRA-4040/SRAX-4040 are designed to use 1- 1/2" ‘

. standard pipe for gunde rails. A top rail suppoh bracket

is available to be mounted fo the hatch ff
Intermediiate brackets are availablé for dee
is recommended that if the rail Iength is over 21 feet

——




that an intermediate bracket be installed. After every
additional 20 feet of rail, another intermediate bracket
should be used for proper rail support.

Basin Covers: Myers has several types of basin
covers available for use with either fiberglass or

concrete basins. Basin hatch type covers are available

in either steel or aluminum construction. The basin
cover frame is designed to allow for mounting of rail
support brackets.

Basin Bottom: All cement pipe basins must have a
smooth level troweled bottom for level mounting of
discharge casting.

Junction Boxes: If a junction box is used in a
hazardous location, it must be an explosion proof
approved type with explosion proof cord connectors.
Wires from the junction box must pass through an
explosion proof seal connector.

Level Sensing Controls: intrinsically-safe type float
controls are recommended for all applications and
required for explosion proof service. An intrinsically-
safe control panel relay will limit the current and volitage

-to the level controls. A Myers control panel can be

supplied with this type circuitry.

The float level controls maintain the basin sewage
water level by controlling pump turn-on and turn-off
levels.

1) - The tower turn-off control should be set so that the
pump stops at approximately the top of the pump.
Consult the factory for any settings below this point.

2) The upper turn-on control should be set above the
lower turn-off control. The exact height between the
two controls is determined by the number of pump
starts desired and the depth of the basin. A
maximum of 10 starts per hour should not be
exceeded.

3) The override control is set at a specified height
above the upper turn-on control.

4) The alarm control is set about 6" to 12" above the
oveiride control. )

5) No control should be set above the inlet invert.

Valves: It is recommended that all check valves and
shutoff valves be mounted outside the sump - in a vaive
box. See typical drawing detail, Fig. 1. Shutoff valves
should be of the water works approved type with
resilient rubber disk seat. 4
CAUTION: After the pump is installed and sewage
has entered the basin there is "Danger”. Sewage
water gives off methane and hydrogen sulfide
gases, which are poisonous. Never enter a wet well

' 23833A285

unless the cover is open for a sufficient period of
time to allow fresh air into the basin. It is
recommended that a man in the basin have a
harness on with a rope to the surface, so that he
can be pulled out in case of asphyxiation. It is for
this reason that Myers recommends using the rail
lift-out system so that no service is required |n51de
the basin.

INSTALLING RAIL SYSTEM PARTS (Fig. 2)

Mounting Cover, Discharge Base and Rails

1. Set concrete cover with hatch opening in position.

2. Bolt top rail support plates, figure 4, to hatch
frame. Stainless steel bolts are screwed through
frame anglies when shipped and nuts are provided
to hold the plate. Pipe support have vertical siots so
that they can be adjusted for final fit on rails. The
plate has slots so the two plates in a duplex system
can be adjusted to obtain required center-to-center
distance between pumps.

3. Lower the base or base/elbow assembly into the
basin. ,

4. Position the base elbow assembly by dropping a
plumb line from center of pipe supports, located on
top rail support plate, to center of tapered pins
protruding from the top of the base elbow
assembly. Level the elbow flange in two directions,
90° to each other. Shims may be required under
the base in order to obtain this level condition. Mark
the position of the base hold down bolts through the
holes in the base. '

5. Move the base aside to allow drilling of the
concrete for 3/4" expansion bolts, 2-1/2" long. Move
the base over the bolt holes and recheck with level
and plumb line. Install expansion bolts.

6. Cut the pipe guide rails to the proper length and
install them between the pipe supports at the top of
the basin and the pins on the base. Guide rails are
Schedule 40, galvanized or stainless steel.

7. Install discharge pipe as required by the particular

job specifications. If one larger size discharge pipe
is required, such as 6" pipe on a 4" pump, a
reducing elbow can be provided. _
IMPORTANT: DISCHARGE PIPE AND GUIDE
RAILS MUST BE PARALLEL IF INTERMEDIATE
GUIDE BRACKET IS USED.




INSTALLING INTERMEDIATE GUIDE
BRACKET (FIG. 5)

GUIDE RAIL LENGTH IGB REQUIRED
21 Ft. or less 0
21 Ft. to 40 Ft. 1
Over 40 Ft. 2

1. Reéemove guide rails, Figure 2, and cut a piece from
each one. These pipes must be exactly the same
length and of a length that will permit installing the
intermediate guide bracket in the desired location.

2. Piace the cut pieces of pipé over the guide rail pins
located in the base.

3. Set the intermediate guide bracket in position with
tapered guides into pipes. Put U-bolt around
discharge pipe and tighten lightly.

4. Measure from joint on tapered plug on intermediate
guide bracket to joint of tapered plug on top rail
support and cut two rails to this length. Put rails in
place and tighten screws in top rail support. Holes
are slotted to adjust for any error in rail pipe length.

5. Recheck rails; they must be straight and plumb.

- Move intermediate guide bracket if necessary to
perfectly align rails. Spacers may be added or
removed from the intermediate guide bracket to
obtain alignment. After alignment is secured,
tighten nuts on U-bolt.

6. |f a second intermediate guide bracket is used, the
above procedure is followed for installation.

23833A285

Attaching Mounting Plate to Pump

1. With a gasket between the motinting plate ¢ the
pump discharge, attach the mounting platé with the
supplied bolts. See Parts List, page 5. The
mounting plate should be tumed so that the two
locating pins are horizontal when attached to the
pump discharge.

2. Mount the guide plate to the mounting pfate using
the two bolts provided.

Installing Pump and Mounting Plate

1. Attach the lifting chain to the pump. This is donie by
installing two eye bolts, or by installing the lifting
bail, figure 3, provided with the fifting chain pack-
age. When attaching the chain to the eye bolts, the
short leg of the chain is installed on the discharge
flange side of the pump.

WARNING! Do not exceed working load lithit of
chains and other lifting devices. Do not usé
chains or lifting devices where failure could
result in loss of life.

Examine chains and lifting devices for deforma-
tion or damage before and after each lift.

2. Ahook is located on the top rail support, fig. 2, to
hold the upper end of the chain when not in use.

3. Position pump so the guide rails are located in the
slots of the guide plate. Slowly lower the pump
down the guide rails to the base. The locating pins
(horizontal pins on mounting plate) should come to
seat in the inclined surface of the arins.

Caution: No persons should be in.the sump basin
when pump is lowered into position!

Air Venting: Air tends to trap in the pump volute when
water raises in the sump or when the pump is lowered -
into water after service. To vent off this air, a small hole
is drilled into the pump volute. Be sure this vent hole
is clean after any service work on pump. Air venting
is not a problem after initial start.




-k

—

3” & 4” LIFT-OUT RAIL SYSTEM PARTS LIST

[/

v PART NUMBERS
SRA-33 SRA-4040 '~ SRA-33WG SRA-33WG-LE
REF. NO. SRAX-33-UL SRAX-4040-UL - SRAX-33WG-UL SRAX-33WG-LE-UL
NO. | DESCRIPTION REQ'D. | SRAX-33-FM SRAX-4040-FM SRAX-33WG-FM | SRAX-33WG-LE-FM
1 Base 1 24418E003 24418E004 24418E003 24418E003
2 | Cap Screw As Noted | 19105A033 (8) 19105A036 (16) 19105A033 (8) 19105A033 (8)
3 | Eibow 1 23497A103 23497A101 23497A103 -
: 05231A081(1) 05231A081(1)
4 | Gasket As Noted | 05231A081(2) 05863A019 (2) 05231A0T7 (1) 052312077 (1)
5§ | Plate, Guide STD. 1 244198001 244198001 24419B001 244198001 -
XPRF. 1 244198600 244198600 244198600 2441 9B600
6 | Cap Screw 2 19103A061 19103A061. 19103A061 19103A061
7 APlate, Mounting STD. 1 24422D003 24422D004 24422D101 24422D101
XPRF. 1 24422D600 24422D601 244220602 24422D602
8 | Pin, Locating STD. 2 24421A002 24421A002 24421A002 24421A002
" XPRF. 2 24421A602 24421A602 24421A602 24421A602
9 | Plate, Face STD. - - - - -
XPRF. 1 26161C602 26161C603 26161C602 26161C602
10 | Mach. Screw STD. - - - - -
XPRF. 8 07597A018 07597A018 07597A018 07597A018

23833A285




3

e —

INLET PI
SIZE AS

23833A285

TYPICAL INSTALLATION FOR DUPLEX
Discharge Pipe and Outside Valve Pit Contrete Basin — All Pump Types

4R PUMP
SHOWN

T

i

e

L o
L 11 "y
'...; ;
A1} 2

pe¥ Ao F--

L2

’

~u~-
]
'

J}———FLASHIMB ALARM LIGHT

/WAW CONTROL. 80X

e | '
i[~——POMER SUPPLY CONDUIT

CORD SEAL CONNECTORS FOR
POWER AND CORDS .
(NOT SHOWN

HINGED ACCESS DOOR
ALUM. OR STEEL

U - J
PIPE
TEE
CHECK GATE
VALVE VALVE

ING - CAN BE
GALYV. STEEL OR DUCTILE IRON

T~ i,z P1re auIDE AAILS
MUST BE PLUMB

DISCHARGE AND RAIL
SUPPORT CASTING

BOTTOM OF BASIN T HAVE SMOOTH
TROWELED SLW{CE% MTQ, SUPPORT CASTING

FIG. 1

N




INSTALLATION FOR RAIL SYSTEM

© STANDARD PARTS ARE CAST
IRON. EXPLOSION PROOF PARTS
ARE NON-SPARKING BRASS.

s

- )¢
Y /-'

CHAIN' ASS'Y, / BRACKET,
REFER 10 - | Fi8. s
rig. 3

FOR DETAILS ~C

T.-
j* :
BOTTOM OF BASIN MUST mv:-/ —~ 2§ b L‘
SMOOTH TROWELED SURFACK GASKET
FIG.2

23833A285

BOLY TO BAS
WITH 3/4% EXP
s0L

IN BOTTOM
ANS 1ON

TS - 2 172" LONG

ELBOW A B
3x3 12 5-7/8
4x3 13 6-7/8
6x3 14-1/2 | 8-3/8
4x4 13 6-7/8
6x4 14-1/2 | 8-3/8
PUMP [ D E
WG30,50 | 8-5/8 | 17-7/8 3-3/8
WG30,50 | 8-5/8 | 17-7/8 | 4-1/16
75H
COvER FRAE 3RH 9-5/8 | 19-3/4 | 4172
3WHV 10-5/8 | 20-11/16 | 3-5/8
0P RAIL SUPPORT 4WHV 13-1/8 | 24-1/8 | 3-1/8
FIs. « 4R 13-1/8 | 22-15/16 | 4-3/16
av 13-1/8 | 24-1/16 | 3-3/16
DE RAILS (BY OTHERS)
/2" PIPE € 40
[
INTERMEDIATE QUIDE ”L ’L
WHEN REQ°'D. t ]
=1
i i
T o 3
L I} ol
prade
//“ Qv oreRe) e




BAIL ASSEMBLY AND CHAIN

Bail, Lift

be on side of puig Gicsest

NOTE: Long (vertical) ieg of bail 1o
/ to volute flange.

@ Screw, Cap

(6) Washer, Lock

FIG. 3
8|l .8| &|er| 2lce
g ggg c:§ -gsg u:% g!g
2% |28 |28 P3| 2% =8
5% |6% (6% &R | 5K | 5%
REF.| PART
NO. | DESCRIPTION NO. NUMBER REQUIRED
1 | Chain w/Rings, Galv. St. 1/4" x 20 Ft. Long 23531A002 | 1 1 1 1
1 | Chain w/Rings, SST., 1/4" x 20 Ft. Long 23531A012 1 1
2 | Clevis, Galv. St. 5/16" Screw Type 22417A002 | 1 1 1
2 | Clevis, SST., 5/16" Screw Type 22417A003 1 1
*3 | Ring, Galv. St. 3" 1.D. x1/2" Dia. 23532A001 1 1
*3 | Ring, SST,, 3" 1.D. x1/2" Dia. 23532A002 . 1
4 | Ball, Lifting 4V, 4R Pumps, SST 25371B000 1. 1
4 Baﬂ,Umng4VH,6VH,4RFIPumps,SST 25371B001
4 | Bail, Lifting 4VC, 6VC Pumps, SST 25371B003
4 | Bail, Lifting WG30, 50, 75H, 3RH Pumps, SST | 253718004 i
5 | Screw, Cap Hex, 8ST, 1/2-13UNC x 1-1/4" Long | 19103A052 2 2 2
S5 | Screw, Cap Hex, SST, 3/4-10UNC x 1-3/4" Long { 19106A017
6 | Washer, Lock, SST, 1/2" 05454A016 2 2 2
6 | Washer, Lock, SST, 3/4" 05454A030 ST STRTE S Rpr——

* NOTE: Added Rings to Other Packages

23833A285

~—




~

L e

. TOP RAIL SUPPORT

KFACE OF HATCH FRAME

23833A285

_ "/@ PLATE, MOUNTING

(2) WASHER, FLAT
(3) SCREW, CAP

(4) BRACKET

(5) SCREW, CAP

SUPPORT,
@ suPp &) wAsHER, LocK
133
| ]
an; o ‘
SLOTTED HOLES FOR |
l [ VERTICAL ADJUSTMENT
O o
— — 6) HOOK
8) SCREW, CAP
FIG. 4
TRS-150
238300010
REF. PART NUMBER
NO. | DESCRIPTION NO. REQUIRED
1 Piate, 5" x 17-1/4" x 3/8" 23830C000 1
2 | Washer, Flat, SST 05030A196 4
3 | Screw, Cap, SST 7/16-14x 1" 19102A021 4
4 | Bracket, Cast fron 23791B000 2
5 | Screw, Cap, SST 5/16-18 x 3/4" 19100A004 1
5A | Washer, Lock, SST 5/16 05454A014 1
6 | Hook, SST 23788A001 1
7 Support, Cast Iron | 23792B000 2
8 Screw, Cap, SST 7/16-14 x 1-1/2" 19102A006 4




INTERMEDIATE GUIDE BRAGKET

©

BoLT, "u"

(1) CHANNEL, SUPPORT

(4) SCREW, CAP
WASHER, FLAT

(7) WASHER, LOCK

(2) SUPPORT, PIPE

°3 S P~y v
O "
] I I
FIG. 5
IGB-15-3340 | IGB-156
23790C100 | 23790C101
REF. PART NUMBEHR
NO. | DESCRIPTION NO. REQUIRED
1 | Channel, Support, SST 23789D005 1 1
2 Support, Pipe, SST 23792C100 2 ’ 2
3 | U-Bolt, 7/16" Dia., SST, 4" Pipe 16731A011 1
3 | U-Bolt, 7/16" Dia., SST, 6" Pipe 16731A018 1
4 | Screw, Cap, SST, 7/16-14 x 1-1/4" 19102A020 4 4
5 Washer, Flat, SST 05030A196 4 4
6 | Nut, SST,7/16-14 19109A081 6 6
7 Washer, Lock, SST 05454A024 2 2

23833A285

10




TYPICAL DIMENSIONS FOR BASIN HATCH WHEN MOUNTED IN CONCRETE

BASIN OIAMETER
b A Lﬂ
1 1
i =T
o 10§
N T 1
-] - - & -
- § ¥ —r
s} 10}
T r—-l-
Rk L T
BE SURE BDASIN WALL BELOW - -—|4.L— HATCH COVER IS TO BE N
FRAME 1S SMOOTH AND DOES CEMENTED IN PLACE WHEN N [~a_. & .-
91‘ mrn‘ne;u_gsm FACE mxnw&tzmxw Q-_-_
’ BOLTS ARE CEMENTED IN :/
C —e
FIG. 6 ' DISCHARGE ELBOW DIMENSIONS
Basin 90° Dischg. | A&B C Hatch
Dia. D - Pump Elbow Pipe Hatch Offset
Duplex :
WG30, 50
60 | 11 3RH 3x3 3 24x42 15
3WHV
WG30, 50
-—-c—-—| : 60 | 13 - 3RH 4x3 4 24x46 13
i 3WHV
/-J_\ 60 1|13 AWHV 4x4 4 28 x46 13
R 4R, 4V
‘ ' WG30, 50
i 72 |1 3RH 3x3 3 24x42 15
- 1 I 3WHV
'g_ oF PIPING s : WG30, 50 ' '
| . 72 |13 3RH 4x3 4 24x46 15
WET s . PRESSURE.
et [ - €T “Svsten , 3WHV
i 72 | 13| 4WHV 4x4 4 28x46 17
4R, 4V
72 |18 AWHV 6x4 6 28 x 52 13 .
4R, 4V ,
Simplex
WG30, 50
48 | - 3RH 3x3 3 24x24 13
3WHV
WG30, 50
80" ELBOW 48 | - | amH 4x3 4 24x24 15
_ 3WHY
TeE 48 | - 4AWHV 4x4 4 30x24 12
- 4R, 4V .
60 - AWHV 4xa 4 30x24 17
— 4R, 4V -
60 | - | A4WHV 6x4. 6 30x24 15
4R, 4V
VALVE BOX DIMENSIONS
Valve 90° c
FIG.7 Box Valve Elbow Tee A&B Hatch
. Dia. D Size 2 Req'd. 1 Req'd. Hatch Offset
8 |1 3 3x3 3x3x3 | 24x30 15
M ® 48 | 13 3 4x3 4x4x4 | 24x36 15
Yers 60 |13 4 4x4 4x4x4 | 24x36 15
60 | 16 4 6x4 6x6x6 | 24x48 15
F.E. Myers, 1101 Myers Parkway, Ashland, Ohio 44805-1969 > — .
© 419/289-1144, FAX: 419/289-6658; TLX: 98-7443 LC LA Sx6 | Bxbxp | 30x#8 |

Myers (Canada), 269 Trillium Drive, Kitchener, Ontarip N2G 4W5
519/748-5470, FAX: 519/748-2553

Printedin U.S.A. '5/97
238334285 = . . |




